R BURNINGHA M

A Guide to the Archives of the

POLYNESIAN
YOYAGING SOCIETY
and

VOYAGES of the HOKULE ‘A
1973-1988

Honolulu, Hawai'i




Guide to the Archives of the

e —
LYNGSIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

and the

FO

Voyages of the HOKULE'A
1973-1988

Compiled by Lela Goodell

This project was funded through a USDOE Library Services and
Construction Act, Title IV grant for the Native Hawaiian Library Project,
administered by ALU LIKE, INC

Honoluiu, Hawaii, 1989

| ' Addendum

: For the purpose of this Guide a cut-off date of 1988 was used, however the

i Polynesian Voyaging Society is an active organization and new material is
being added to its archives on a continuing basis.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Many people helped with this guide. Laura Thompson brought additional material
and answered many questions. Tommy Holmes offered suggestiions, Also answering
questions were Holoua Stender, Dr. Ben Finney, Bob Worthington and Gordon

Pi‘ianai’a.
For editing and correcting, thanks go to Agnes Conrad and Mandy Bowers.
Gail Fujimoto and Mahealani Merryman helped guide it through publication.

The cover design is the work of Robin Yoko Burningham.



CONTENTS

Brief Yearly Chronology..........ccovunveeerennsnns 2
Using the Guide.,.........cooeimrimmeniemsiieeemsemessesens 3
Inventory, Group A, 1973-76, 4 pages.....4

Inventory, Group B, 1977-83, 8 pages..... 8

Inventory, Group C, 1984-88, 9 pages.....16

Inventory, Group D, PVS Children's
Book Project, 1 page...........ccrvricnennnees 25

Crew tist, Voyage of Rediscovery MAP

1985 -87, 2 pages ...........40

This collection is located in the Midkiff Learning Center on the Kamehameha Schools
Campus. As with all archival collections, this is a closed collection and access is by
appointment only. Researchers are asked to call the head librarian or the Hawaiian
Coilection Librarian at 842-8531 to make necessary arrangements. Twenty four
hours notice would be preferable,

2002
New
Series
1989 -

e,

POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY


GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST
   2002
   New
   Series
   1989 - 

GUEST
  MAP


PGI:YNESIBN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Introduction

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, which built the HOKULE' A, was organized in Hawaii
in 1973 by three men:

Herb Kawainui Kane, artist and designer, interested in Polynesian history and canoe
design

Ben Finney, University of Hawaii anthropology proressor and scholar, interested in
the early settling of the Pacific Islands

Tommy Holmes, Pacific history scholar, interested in the canoes of Polynesia

All three shared background in the history of Pacific migrations and canoce design.
Kane wrote on the subject for the National Geographic Society, Finney designed and
built a canoe replica which he sailed. He had also written and published his research
on ancient navigation and Polynesian migration theories. Holmes conducted his own
research on canoe design and published a book on the subject,

In 1974 they designed and built the double hulted canoe HOKULE'A which was
launched in 1975. In 1976 the cance sailed to Tahiti with a mostly local crew,
navigated without instruments by Mau Piailug from the Micronesian Island of
Satawal. Mau left the voyage in Tahiti but returned to Hawaii in later years to help
train others in his traditional methods of navigation and accompanied the HOKULE'A
on subsequent voyages as advisor.

Joining the 1976 crew in Tahiti for the return trip was Nainoa Thompson, then in his
early 20's. Nainoa became engrossed in non-instrument navigation and spent the
next three years studying the stars at Bishop Museum Planetarium. In addition he
was tutored by Mau in the ancient art of Wayfinding. In 1980 Thompson successfully
navigated HOKULE'A to Tahiti and back. He was to repeat and expand this
accomplishment in the 1985-87 Voyage of Rediscovery which included New Zealand,
Samoa, Tonga and the Cook Islands as well as Tahiti.

The building and sailing of HOKULE'A, by the Society helped spark the renewed
interest in Hawaiian/Polynesian cultural heritage and language which came to be
regarded as the "Hawaiian Renaissance” of the 1970's. Today HOKULE'A is considered
the dominant cultural symbol, not only in Hawaii but throughout Oceania.


GUEST


BRIEF YEARLY CHRONOLOGY OF THE POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

AND VOYAGES OF THE HOKULE'A, 1973 - 1988

1973 - Organization & Incorporation: Getting started by Kane, Finney & Holmes

1974 - Building HOKULE'A; “The Year of the Canoe”

1975 - HOKULE'A iaunched: "The Year of the Man" - Kauai swamping

1976 - To Tahiti & Return; "The Year of the Voyage"

1977 - Reorganization & Refocus: new board, book project & educational emphasis
1978 - HOKULE'A swamping with loss of Eddie Aikau, aftermatih & Coast Guard ini;uiry

1979 - Delay & Revamping of HOKULE'A: Ben Finney's book of the '76 Voyage
published by Dodd Mead

1980 - To Tahiti & Return, Nainoa Thompson, Navigator

1981 - HOKULE'A & the Community Emphasis on Education & Cultural significance
1982 - Expanding PVS projects in schools '
1983 - Planning for thg long Voyage of Rediscovery

1984 - Defining the plaris: Raising the money, Thompsons & Advance
delegation to New Zealand & South Pacific Islands to lay groundwork

1985 - Start of the 2 year Voyage of Rediscovery
1986 - HOKULE'A in New Zealand & South Pacific Islands: Saga of a Voyage

1987 - HOKULE'A comes Home; End of an era, Kualoa Welcome & Luau.
Will Kyselka's “An Ocean in Mind,” published by University of Hawaii Press

1988 - HOKULE'A as Inter-Island Training & Sailing vessel



GUEST


[N g

JEEEIE N

N = b AT 0

T L T s el e e W oy T e e Cm il T

T AT X i

Using the Guide

The material has been sorted into three distinct chronological groups to indicate the
three major voyages of the HOKULE'A. A fourth or sub-group; Group D (one drawer
only), includes material generated by Children's book project which overlaps groups
A and B. Each group has a separate invemory; however, the index which fotlows the
inventories includes al] four groups.

Group A, 1973 - 1976, organizing the Polynesian Voyaging Society, building the
HOKULE"A and the 1976 voyage to Tahiti. code green

Group B, 1977 - 1983, expanding the educational function, inter-island sailing 'and
the training of Nainoa Thompson as non-instrumental navigator. Includes the 1980
voyage to Tahiti. code blue

Group C, 1984 - £1988 planning & executing the two year Voyage of Rediscovery.
code red

Group D, Children’'s Book Project 1974 - 1983 code yellow

Finding material in the inventories An inventory is a running listing of the files in

the order they appear in the drawers; exgmple:

/C‘i-;(: New Zealand - Tonga - Samo@e Delegation

C mdlcam‘i drawer num file number title of the flle

Thus; - material in group C, drawer 4, file #6 will contain material with file title as
indicated

Using the index, Entries are alphabetical by file and folder titles, proper names and
subject headings; example:

Emory, Kenneth, corres., Al-3, Tahiti corres, A2-11

Thus: - correspondence by Kenneth Emory will be found in group A, drawer ), file #
3, his Tahiti correspondence will be found in Broup A, drawer 2 file # ]|, etc.

Some entries may refer the user 1o other files; example:

Financial statements SEE Budget & Finance
Treasurers’ reports

Hawaii Maritime Center, C5-4 SEE ALSO Aloha Tower



GUEST


Inventory of Group A.' 1973-1976. The Beginning of PVS
Building HOKULE A
And the First Voyage to Tahiti

Group &} File & Folder Titles

Drawer |

Al-1 Organizing the PVS
a) Petition for charter
b) Summary of purpose
¢) Board of Directors nominations
d) By-laws of PVS (another copy in B. Finney notebook, end of A group)
e) By-laws of San Francisco Oceanic Soc, used for reference

Al-2 Minutes of the Board
- &) Minutes 1975 , includes Kauvai swamping of HOKULE' A
b) Minutes 1976

Al-3 Kenneth Emory corres. {1 folder)
Al-4 Ben Pinney Pres., PVS; corres., 1973-76 (1 folder)

Al-5 Board Corres, H. Kane, Paige Barber
a) Paige Barber corres., '76
b) Herb Kane, corres., 1973-76, includes National Geographic Society
corres.
c) Herb K. Kane concerning R. Griffith's 1975 voyage

At-6 DBoard Corres, general, 1973-76
a) Corres., PVS Board, 1975-7¢ with inventory in front of foilder
b, " " " n n “" " " [T
¢} 1976 general corres.
d) Letters of resignation, board, 1976

Al-7 Budget
a) Financial statements; see also bound volumes end of file
b) Treasurer's corres. 1973-75
c) Time cards (samples only) 1976

Al-8 Accounting & Finance
a) Balance sheets (loose in front of file)
b) Payment for services
¢) Payroll file, 1975

Al-9 P.V.S Cash receipts Information, 1973-76
a) Treasurer's report, 1974
b} Paid invoices, '74-76
¢) Cash disbursements, '73-74
d) 1975 bank statements, (samples only)
e) Prior input sheets & financial records
f) First Hawaiian Bank check book, blanks removed, 1975

Al-10 Membership & Membership meetings, 1974-75-76
a) 1973-76 membership lists
b) Annual membership meetings, ' 74, 753, 76
¢) P. V. 8. inactive membership list undated.



GUEST


2 _ Inventory of Group A, 1973-1976 (conf.}

Al-11 Mailing Lists
a) Mailing list Hawaiian organizations
b) Department of Education mailing lists, schoois & librarians

A1-12 Chronological Correspondence, 1975 (3 folders, listed as records I, II & III)

Al-13 Correspondence 1976, Chron. order ¥ 1 of 2 (3 folders listed as records
IV.V& VI

At-14 Corres, 1976, Chron. order #2 of 2 (3 folders listed as records VII, VIII & one
folder listed as general corres. 1975-76)

Al-15 Fund Raising Projects , Foundation Requests & Information
a) Fund raising projects incfudes "Predict Tahiti Arcival,” contest
b) Foundations & Trusts info & request letters, 1974

Al-16 Bicentennial Commission, 1976, State of Hawaii, { folder

Al-17 Grants Submitted for 1976 Voyage
a) Grant submitted for 1976 voyage
b) Hawaii Foundation for History & the Humanities
¢) State Foundation on Culture & the Arts

_End of Drawer {. Group A, 1973-1976
Drawer 2, Group A, 1973-1976

A2-1 Herb Kane Canoe Prints, [nfo. & Sale, "Canoces of Polynesia,” { folder

A2-2 Education Committee # | of 2 sge also Childrens Book Project, Group D
a) Bd. comm. minutes & corres. re grants
b) Ed. comm. proposal & grants
¢) Student letters to crew & speakers' bureau lists

A2-3 Education Comm., #¥2 of 2
a) Workshops; 1974 & 75..Kualoa Park, City Parks, 1974
b) Dept. of BEducation, schedules, visitation, general corres,,
¢) College of Continuing Ed.
d) Kamehameha Schools
e) "Learning & Living” {bound book) Kahana Valtey Living State Park, 1972

A2-4 Building the Cance HOKULE'A

a) Building the Canoe

b} Dept. of Land & Natural Resources, permission etc, includes photo of
area used '

c) Dept. of Transportation, permission

d) Coast Guard, includes envelope addressed to Capt. D, Lyman from US.
Dept. of Commerce with environmental data charts of Pacific

e) Federal Fish & Wildlife permit

f) Ecology & land use.

g) Sail matting from Gilbert/Ellice (Islands) Cooperative



A2-5 Launching & Sailing HOKULE'A, 1975
a8) Launching & sailing HOKULE'A, notes by Dave Lyman with sketches
b) Launching luau, 1975, Kvaloa Park

A2-6 Launching Activities, Film, Music, etc.
a) Tip Davis corres. re [film of HOKULE'A launching
b) Ha'ilono Mele - songs for HOKULE'A, & The Hawaiian Music Foundation
newsletter, Aug. 1976 (2 copies) _
¢) The Lord's Prayer in Tahitian; Ka Pule a ka Haku, (3 copies annotated)

A2-7 ‘The Food Project, 1975-76
a} Food project, menus, recipes & provisions comm, report
b) June Gutmanis; " Rep_ort on Foods & Plants carried on Long Voyages.”

A2-8 The Crew, 1976, selection, applications, etc.
a) Crew applications, 1974-76, all for 1976 voyage
b) Crew lists
¢) Crew medical physicals

AZ-9 Canoe (Crew) Committee, Policies re publicity & image use, & Piailug
(navigator) expenses & message to crew
a) Crew comm. acceptance letter & application
b) Letters of protest re female crew members, pro & con
¢} Policy regarding publicity & use of (HOKULE'A) imagery
d) Piailug, Pius "Mau" navigator, expenses, 1976, & transcript of message to
crew after 1976 voyage _

A2-10 Voyage to Tahiti 1976, Smooth Log, Meotai (escort vessel)
a) Misc. PVS descriptions, vessel, voyage, eic.
b) Sailing orders, 1976
c) Radio reports
d) Meotai (escort vessel) ship charter
¢) Smooth log, Papeete to Honolulu, July 4 - July 26, 1976

A2-11 PVS in Tahiti, 1976 interviews, information & corres.
a) Williams, Redo; Varady, Ralph; Fraser, Robert D; Emory, Kenneth;
Kane, Herb Kawainui; Kealanahele, Bdward (article & inventory)
b) PVS in Tahiti

A2-12 Welcome Home HOKULE'A, 1976, “Zulu” Kauhi & committee
a) Welcoms home HOKULE'A, "Zulu” & comm.
b) Lei Hulu {explanation by Nani Lyman of lei which was aboard
HOKULE'A)

!

AZ2-13 PVS Newsletters 1974-76 (one folder)

A2-14 Newspaper Clippings, Press Releases
a) PVS press releases, 1973-76
b) "HOKULE'A's Ordeal & Triumph" by Herb. K. Kane
¢) 1976 clippings, Thompson coliection
d) "Ancient Hawaiian Navigation & Kaho'olawe lsiand,” by Homer Hayes



4 _Inveniory of Group A, 19731977 (cont.)

A2-15 Outside Publications, HOKULE'A reiated (several misc. loose in front of file)
a) National Geographic Magazine, Dec. 1974, 2 copies
b) " : " Apr, 1976, loose map
c) “A Bit of a Wag," a tale of Hoku the dog aboard HOKULE'A 1976
d) Herb Kane "Update PVS" Sept. 1974

A2-16 Ben Finney Articles
a) American Assoc. for the Advancement of Science (magazine) “Voyaging
Canoes & the Settlement of Polynesia” - 2 copies loose in front of file
b) Finney: "A Voyage into Hawaii's past” typescripi, 1975 :
¢) Finney's corres. re book & reviews

A2-17 National Geographic - WQED - the HOKULE'A filming
a) PVS - National Geographic Fund Raising (film)
b) National Geographic Soc/WQED
¢) Film log - National Geographic Society
d) WQED - Herb Kane's evaluation of National Geo. [iim & film publicity

A2-18 Photos, 1973-76

a) Peter Anderson's photos, 1976

b) Canoe photos, mostly undated 1974-76 era
AZ-19 Personnel - Alu Like, 1973-76

a) Personnel - Administrative

b) Alu Like - Ethnic Heritage Grant application
AZ-20 Paddle Awards (one folder) see afso fund raising files

A2-21 Resolutions, Proclamations, Endorse ments, etc. HOKULE'A [976 Voyage
(various gov. agencies & other)

A2-22 Insurance, 1974-76
a)Insurance policies
b) HMSA file, 1975-76
A2-23 PVS Tax return information - books, forms & records, 1973-1976 (loose material
in file) .
End of Drawer 2, Group A, 1973-1976
Drawer 3, Group A, 1973-1976 (5 items)
Ben Finney's large loose-leaf notebook mostly 1974 & 75, containing his own corres.

& notes, some duplicate material

4 oversize treasurers’ record books, 1975 & 76 containing financial records of PVS,
some loose material

END OF GROUP A, 1973 - 1976 Beginning of Group A



GUEST
   Beginning of Group A


inventory of Group B, 1977-1983 Second Voyage of HOKULE'A
By File Number and Folder Title

geoup & File & Folder Titles

Drawer |

Bl1-1 PVS Organizational Struciure, 1977-'83, Exectutive Board, Advisory Board , Goals
a) Organizational structure '
b) PVS Charter, 1978
¢) PVS goals & objectives
d) Board/Committee members list, 1978-83

B1-2 Board Meetings Minutes, 77, 78, '79
a) Board minutes, 1977
b) " " 1978 _
c) Bishop Museum office space corres, 1979
d) Board Minutes, 1979

B1-3 Board Minutes 1980 - 1983 (4 folders)

Bi-4 Board Correspondence (#1 of 2)

a) Corres. 1977 with inventory in [ront of folder
b) " L1} 1] L] " n L1} n
¢) Michael Tongg - Pres. corres,, 1978-79
d) Advisory Board, 1978

B1-5 Board Corres., (#2 of 2)
‘a) Herb Kane to Board, 1978-'79
b) Myron Thompson corres. 1582-83
¢) Ben Young, 1978
d) Misc. Board corres., 1977-83
e) Board memos,, 1977
f) Marlene Among, notes & corres., 1978-'80

Bl-6 Membership, Master Lists & Corres.
a) Membercship list, 1977-78
b) Membership corres.,, 1978-89
¢) Master membership list, 1979
d) Membership Comm. reports, 1979-82

B1-7 New Members & Renewed Memberships, 1979-80
a) New memberships, 1979-80
b) Renewed memberships, 1979-80

B1-8 Membership Meetings, 1978-81
a) Membership meeting, 1978

b) 1979
c) ’ © 1980
d) " St 1981

B1-9 Statements of Income & Expense
a) Statement of income & expenses, 1978-1980
b) Petty cash records
¢} Receipts, 1977-83 (samples only)



GUEST


2 Inventory of Gro 977-198

B1-10 Treasurer's Report, 1978-79(*1 of 2)

a)"” *  Feb.-June 1978

b) " " July -Dec. "

c) " " Jan.-June 1979

d) " July -Dec. ~
Bl-11 Treasurer's Report, 1980-82(#2 of 2)

a)" *  Jan,-june 1980

b) " " July-Dec, "

c " 1981-82

B1-12 Budget & Accounts, 1977-80 (includes 1980 voyage to Tahiti) .
a) Requests for payment, 1977
b) Treasurer's corres., 1979
¢) Overal budget & budget to Tahiti, 1980

B1-13 Miscellaneous corres, 1979-80: 1 folder

Bl-14 Chronologxcai Corres. Readmg mes. 1977

a)" Jan Apr. 1977

b) " " " " May -Dec. *“
B1-1$ Chronological Corres., Reading Files, 1978

a) " "] 1978

b} " " #1978
Bi-16 Chronological Corres., Reading Files, 1979: 12 folders, by month
B1-17 Chronological Corres., Reading Files, 1980: 8 folders, Jan.-Aug.
Note: 1981 corres. "missing )
B1-18 Reading Fiie, 1982
A- Reading [ile #1, 1982
Note: 1983 corres. missing

———End of Drawer 1, Group B 19771983

Drawer 2, Group B, 1977-1983

B2-1 Ad HocCommittees, 1978-79
a) Minutes/corres., committee heads. 1979
b) Minutes/reports, Public relations comm., 1979
¢) Manpower comm., corres.,, 1979
d) Planning comm., 1982

B2-2 Canoce Committee Réports.
a) " “ 1978-79
b) " 1981-82

B2-3 Steering Committee, 1978-79, {(#1 of 2) 2 folders



Q u 7-

1980 (#2 of 2)

B2-3

B2-6

B2-7
B2-8

B2-9

a) Steering Comm. proposal: Hawaii-Tahiti-Hawaii, 1680
b) 1980 Steering Comm.

Fund Raising Committee, 1977-80
a) Fund raising, 1979-80
b) Fund raising corres. & minutes, inciudes letters by Sen. D. lnouye
¢) Master list of contributors

Grant Proposals & Funding, 1979-82
a) Final application...Chuck Larson. . Hawaii Comm for History &
Humanities, 1982
b) Eithnic Heritage Studies grant proposal, 1979

Response to Solicitation of Funds, 1980, Mahalo/Contributors

Legislative Materials, 1979, 1980
&) Account of funds,
b) Pending bitls, House & Senate, includes, H.B. 1470, & S.B. 1491

Grant Information
a) Grant info., 1978-81
b) Grant Info., Hawaii & Mainland
¢) Hawaii Foundation for History & the Humanities

B2-10 Grant Proposals, 1979-82

a) Proposals to Local Organizations & Companies, 1982

b) Misc. grant proposal inquiries

¢) Reject letters

d) Polynesian Resources re HOKULE'A medallions agreement

B2-11 -Luau, Oct. 1977, Pier 10

a) Luau 1977
b) Luau Acknowledgements

B2-12 P.VS. Bvents 1978-80

a) Discoverer's Day, Oct. 9, 1979

b) Kona village resort, Oct. 1979

¢) Ho'i Ana [ Ke Kai (Return to the sea) 1979

d) Kvaloa-Heeia Makahiki Celebration, 1978, Ho'ike Hav'oli & misc.
e) P. V. S. open house, 1978

f) Boat Day, 1979, '80

g) Golf Tournament, 1980

h) Artist - Tony Gruerio, Exhibit, 1980

i) Workshop - Camp Mokuleia, 1979

k) Hawaiian Canoe Championship Regatta, 1978

B2-13 Education Committee #] of 3

a) Department of Education: schedules, visitations, general corres.
b) Bducation Comm. - final draft, 1977

¢) PAIGE (yellow folder with tapa cloth design)

d) Workshops



B2-14 Education Commitiee #2 of 3
a) Sanford Low; proposal for film "The Navigators.” (see aiso B5-7)
b) Education Grants from Kamehameha Schools -
¢) Education Comm. reports & drafts
d} BEd. Comm. evaluations & student letters re HOKULE'A lectures
e) Wai'anae Hawaiian Heritage Cultural Center

B2-15 Education Committee #3 of 3
a) Material from C. Lindo
b) Resource material: Ben Finney's book list & corres.
¢) Corres., W. Bell (see also material in Grovp D: Childrens’ Book Project)
d) Calendar of events

B2-16 Workbook Draft - Bound volume
_End of Drawer 2. Group B, 1977-1983

Drawer 3, Group B, 1977-1983

B3-1 through B3-10 loose-leal yellow notebooks prepared by W. Wailani Bell
Bducation Coordinator: Spine titles; '
Canoes
Proposals & Grants
Speakers Bureau
 Education Committee
Correspondence
Board (minutes)
Canoe Comm. (not complete)
Calendars (events)
Hawaiian studies
10 Navigation

O 0o ] DA B YN -

B3-11 Sailing 1977, Kealaikahiki trip, Summer Schedule
a) Kealaikahiki trip, 1977 - Will Kyselka & Nainoa Thompson; includes essay
by Homer Hayes, "Ancient Hawaiian Navigation & Kaho'olawe."
b) HOKULE' A signed waivers of liability, 1977-79

B3-12 Bquipment, HOKULE'A Expenses & Repair 1978-80
a) Communications central sub-comm., - KEMS - radio equipment
b) Marine radio telephone operaton procedures (encapsuled)
¢) HOKULE'A expenses, repair & safety equipment, 1978-79

B3-13 HOKULE'A Documents
a) License of yacht HOKULE'A under 20 tons
b) HOXULE'A radio ship license
¢) Sailing orders, Mar. 1978
d) Bareboat charter, 1978, Alban Ellacott in Tahiti
e) Inventory & food coordinator, 1979

B3-14 Investigation of Swamping, Coast Guard, etc., 1978 _
a) Investigation of swamping, board of Inguiry & Coast Guard report
b) Tongg - Questionnaire to Coast Guard recommendations



3__Inventory of Group B, 1977-1983 (cont.)

B3-15 1979 Hawaii to Tahiti Trip (not taken till 1980)
a) n " " "
b} 1979 Log info. HOKULE'A Sept. sail
c) Importance & need for the Polynesian Voyaging Society, 1979

77-

Drawer 4, Group B, 1977-1983

B4-1 Crew Selection Minutes
a) Crew Selection Comm. minutes, 1979- Jan. 1980
b} Crew selection memorandums

B4-2 Crew Selection, Corres., & Applications
a) Guidelines & Procedures - crew candidates list
b) Completed applications
¢) Crew selection corres, to crew

B4-3 Crew Training & Navigation
a) HOKULE'A plans (training & sailing info.)
b) Overall training program, 1980

B4-4 HOKULE'A Crew Training (black loose-leal notebook, some loose material)

B4-5 Climatology & Research
a2} "The Trade Wind Field Over the Pacific Ocean,” (2 books used for
training)
b) Climatology for 1980 training.

B4-6 Training Program & Field Studies
a)" N “ " 1980
b) Navigation, Thompson/Kyselka, 1980
¢) Noninstrumental navigation training program - 1980 Hawaii/ Tahiti

B4-7 Selected Crew - in alpha. order: Aiu, Patrick; Baybayan, Chad;
Bertelman, "Shorty”; Froiseth, Wallace; Guerrero, Anthony; Ho, Harry;
Koai, Sam; Lyman-Mersereau, Marion; McGuire, Michael; Piailug, Mau;
Pi'ianai'a, Gordon, Capt,, Somsen, Steve; Sterling, Jo-Anne K; Sterling,
Leon; Taupu, Tava, Thompson, Nainoa, Navigator

B4-8 Planning the Voyage to Tahiti, 1980
a) Plans for the voyage to Tahiti, 1980
b) P. V. S. arrangements comm. M. Thompson's file.
¢) 1980 Master check list/Captain's check list
d) Sailing orders, 1980

B4-9 Tahiti Departure - Ceremonies, 1980
a) Tahiti travel {info,} 1980
b) 1980 departure ceremonies
¢) Preparations Hilo departure, 1980

B4-10 "HOKULE'A South, Mar./Apr. 1980" Oversized loose-leaf netobook transcript of
tape by Steve Somsen



7 ve 77-1983 (cont.

B3-7 Other Publications

&) Artilicial Curiosities, Bishop Museum exhibit, 1978

b) Bishop Museum News, 1979-80

¢} "Living at Peace with the Land & One's sell," by Cecilia Kapua Lindo,
Henolulu S/B, July 82

d) "Aloha Aina,” newsletter of the Protect Kaho'olawe Fund, 1978-79

e) Polynesian Seafaring Heritage (corres. about) 1980

f) The Navigators (film) corres. regarding, 1981 see aiso BZ2-14

g) Stars in Mind {booklet) Will & Lee Kyselka, Pacific Books, 1981

h) Hyatt's Hawaii {magazine) 1983 "Pollowing the Stars to Tahiti,” by Will
Kyselka '

B5-8 Honolulu Magazine, Nov. 1980 "The Young Man & the Sea," by Victor Lipman
(Nainoa Thompson, navigator) & various misc. articles

B5-9 Hawaii Coastal Zone News (title varies) Sea Grant Program, Univ, of Hawaii &
Marine Advisory Program (Makai newsletter) Native Hawaiian newsletter

B5-10 Newspaper Clippings & news releases, 1977-83, includes 1978 swamping,
originals & some copies

B5-11 Other Societies
a) Bishop Myseum Assoc.
b) Hawaii Geographic Soc.
c) Aloha Tower Maritime Center (later Hawaii Maritime Center)
d) Hawaiian Philatelic Assoc.
¢) Sea Trek, 1981-82

B5-12 Forms (blank) used by the PVS
a) Medical history
b} PVS purchase order form & Application to sail..on HOKULE'A
¢) Certification of crew
d) Crew sponsor program forms
¢) Employee time sheets
f) Chronological forms
g) Speakers Bureau request forms
h) Application for watermanship
i) Volunteer Information sheet

B5-13 Inventories
a) Inventory of written material in PVS office 1977
b) T-shirt inventory, 1980
¢) Poster inventory
d) Childrens book inventory (see also Group D for Children's book project)

B5-14 Purveyors (services used by PVS, 1977-83).
a) Service Printers
b) Cardinal Mailing Services
¢) Hawaiian duplicator
d) I, B. M.
¢) Conrad Enterprises
f) Graphic artists (various)

B5-15 Bulk mailing instructions (one foider)

B5-16 Photos,, 1977-1983, includes Bishop Museum photos.




6 Inventory of Group B, 1977-1983 (cont.)

B4-11 Crew: Tahiti to Hawaii 1980
Crew debriefing, 1980, questions & thoughts.
Return crew l1ist, in alpha, order: Ah Hee, Abraham; Au, Wedemeyer;
Blankenfeld, Bruce: Kruse, John; Lee, Kainoa; Lyman, Kimo; Tongg
Michael; Wong, Nathan
Noteg; some crew members sailed both ways

B4-12 Escort Vessel Ishka, 1980, 1 folder

B4-13 Tahiti Liaison, 1980
a) Rarotonga
b) Tahiti linison
¢) Tainui active members (Hul in Tahiti; arranged for HOKULE' A)

B4-14 - B4-16 HOK_ULE'A North, May/June '80 Somsen tapes & transcript

B4-17 Welcome Home HOKULE'A, Céremonies & Crew Corres,, 1980
a) Welcome home festivities
b) Crew re voyage to Tahiti,

Drawer 5, Group B, 1‘577—1983

B5-1 P.V.S. Personnel; Job descriptions, Labor laws, etc, 1978-79
a) PVS Staffing manual (bound booklet)
b) Labor laws
c) Job descriptions
d) Employee - W. Bell
e) Employee - M. Among

B5-2 On Staffing - Resumes

_ a) M. Thompson, undated resume
b) Education coordinator resumes
¢} Resumes - seaperson

BS-3 Alv Like corres; Winona Rubin, Paige Barber, 1977-79
a) Alu Like
b) Alu Like job applications
¢) Proposat writing for Alu Like information
d) Alu Like employment & training program

B5-4 Earl Harbin, Bconomic Development Survey, 1978 (essay, one folder)
BS-S CETA Contract Agreement & Request for Funding

a) CETA contract agreement

b) Request for extension of CETA positions, 1978-79

B5-6 Newstetters, PVS, 1977-83, other samples, chronological fdlders



- Invenio u 77- co

BS-17 Insurance

a) Bishop Estate/Kamehameha Schoois Master's report re

insurance,(undated)
b} Bishop Insurance - general liability
¢} Insurance 1980 voyage
d) Insurance - corres.

B5-18 Official Matters; Dept. of Taxation, I.R.S.

a) Department of Taxation, State of Hawaii.

b) Internal Revenue Service

B5-19 Misc. material
a) Notes on history of P.V.S.
b) Kalaupapa historical site
¢) Siapo - Tapa making
d) Unidentified misc.

END QF GROUP B, 1977-1983

Beginning of Group B



GUEST
 Beginning of Group B


Inventory of Group C, 1984-1988 Voyage of Rediscovery
By File Number and Folder

Group &l Flle Folder Titles

Drawer |
Cl-1  In House Policy, Publicity & Imagery Policy & Summary of Purpose
Cl-2 By-Laws 1973 with 1986 revisions
C1-3  In House Correspondence
a) In house corres.
b) List of officers & commitiees
c¢) Board corres. 1984-87
d) Board corres.; Thompson Coliection
e) Herb Kane corres.
C!-4 Minutes of the Board meetings, 1984, 2 folders
C1-5 Board Corres. 1984, 2 folders, Thompson Collection
C1-6 Board Minutes, 1985, 2 folders, Thompson Collection
C1-7 Board Minutes, 1985, 2 folders, Thompson Coltection
Cl-8 Board & Planriing Meetings Minutes, 2 folders, Thompson Collection
C1-9 Thompson, M., Corres., | folder
C1-10 Board Minutes, 1987-88, 1 folder
Cl-11 Membership Reports & Lists, 3 folders
Cl-12 Annual Membership Meetings, 1985-87, 3 folders
CI-13 Membership Corres.,
a) Membership gifts, sent & rec.
b) Membership corres., sent & rec.
¢) Membership volunteers

Cl-14 General Corres., Gordon Pi'ianai'a, sent & rec., 2 folders

Cl-15 General Corres., sent & rec.

A b
IR A
i s

Cl-16 Treasurer's reports

a) Treasuers' Reports oyage of Bodzscovgn
b) Coopers & Lybrand, accountants records, 1984-86 nknla’ Sq
c} Hui Nalu O Hawaii, Fundraising 1985 n°knlea 85 a
A Cultural, Educational
Ci-17 Finance Committee and Scientific Expedition

a) Budget & accounting
b) Budget/sail plan reports

C1-18 Education - Charles "Chuck" Larson, 3 folders


GUEST


v 984- O

Ci-19 Education Committee,
a) Univ. of Hawaii Curriculum Design Project; Holoua Stender
b) “Fish and the Environment, a system..” book title

C1-20 Education Committee.
a) Budget proposal, 1985-87
b) Testimony for Senate Comm.,

. Endof Drawer 1 Group C 1984-1988

Drawer 2, Group C, 1984-1988

Cc2-1 Research
a) Research Committee
b} Research (contracts) Leonard Edward Mason, Pacific Scholar
¢) Research documentation

C2-2 Nainoa Thompson - Research - Navigation
a) Nainoa Thompson
b} Nainoa material - letters from school children, Na Po'okela awards

C2-3 Voyaging Canoe Experiments, Finney, 1977-85 .
a) Ben Finney
b) Canoe experiments

C2-4 Will Kyselka, research, | foider

C2-5 Fund Raising Committee
a) Fund raising, Laura Thompson
b) Fund raising “Dirty Dozen"
¢) Fund raising, sample letters

C2-6 Fund Raising and Promotion
a) Fund raising - poster suggestions
b) Fund raising - 1986 members

C2-7 Ka La Hapohano, Fund Raising Concert, 1985, includes Poster
C2-8 Fund Raising, Clorinda Lucas

C2-9 Fund Raising, pledge cards, etc
&) Pledge cards, paid
b) Reminder letters - pledges
c) Thank you letters

C2-10 Grant Proposals & information
a) General funding proposals
b) Mission statement

C2-11 State Foundation on Culture & the Arts & Hawaii Public TV - Media Grant
a) State Foundation...
b) Completed Grant requests KHET



C2-12

C2-13

C2-14
C2-15

C2-16

Legislature - Proclamations
a) Legislature - corres,
b) Proclamations
c¢) Directory of Legistature
d) Legislature requests, 1986

Grant Information
a) Grant information
b) Approved local grants
¢) Rejected grant requests

Foundations - Alexander Gerbode Foundation, | folder

Office of Hawaiian Affairs (OHA) & Hawaii Comm. for Humanities
a) OHA _
b) Hawaii Comm. for Humanities

1985-87 HOKULE'A Preparation Comm., & Cance Preparation
a) Crew preparation comm.
b) Coast Guard corres. re HOKULE'A
¢) Certificate of documentation
d} Molokai canoe race - crew debriefing (crew training)

C2-17 Canoe Preparation & Quartermaster/Supplies Reporis

a) Quarter master report
b) Canoe equipment & maintenance program Ta-Rangi-Nu-Hi-Ha, 1986
¢) Surplus equipment - W. Benavitz, 1987

C2-18 Communications Equipment

a) Communications - KEMS (radio)

b) Radic station license - HOKULE'A

¢} MARS - radio communication

d) Communications, Thompson collection

C2-19 Food Committee, 1985, 1 folder

C2-20 Crew Information & Responsibilities

a) Crew responsibilities
b) Crew list, complete
¢) Doctors' crew list

C2-21 Crew Selection

a) Crew selection
b) General crew corres.

C2-22 Captains' Check List

a) Captain's check list
b) Shorty Bertelman
¢) Gordon Pi'ianaia
d) Leon Sterling

€2-23 Crew Inquiries & Training

a) Inquiries - crew
b} Crew training
c) Potential/interested crew candidates



Lor u -
Drawer 3, Group C, 1984-1988

C3-1 HOKULE'A Training Manual, 1985; 3 books, not duplicates

C3-2 Protocol/International Relations, Bob Worthington, comm. chairman
a) Protocol-international relations .
b} International relations, Thompson Collection

C3-3 New Zealand Departure & Advance Delegation Handbook & L. Thompson's notes

C3-4 International Relations (#1 of 2)
a) French Polynesia
b) Cook Islands
c) Fiji/Tonga
d) Samoa/Western Samoa

C3-5 International Relations (#2 of 2)
a) French Polynesia
b) Cook Islands & New Zealand .
¢) Fiji/Tonga
d) Samoa/Western Samoa - Thompson Collection

C3-6 Travel lnformatioh, Misc., 1984-87 (various, loose)

C3-7 Sail Plan - Voyage of Rediscovery
a) Navigation - proposed routes
b) Sail plan

C3-8 Budget - Yoyage of Rediscovery
a) Budget
b) Cash requirements forecast

C3-9 Voyage of Rediscovery Exhibits & Promotions
a) Voyage map & crew listing
b) Exhibit & promotion material

C3-10 Airlines - Continenta!, Hawaiian
a) Continental
b) Hawaiian
¢} Airline fares _
d)} Airline corres. (manuahi)

C3-11 Voyage of Rediscovery Documentation; Hawaii to Tahiti
a) Crew leg 1; Hawaii to Tahiti
b) Transcription from tapes

C3-12 Escort Vessel (Dorcas)
a) Bscort vessel agreement; Dorcas
b) Escort vessel; account of Capt. Dan Wright's death in Tahiti 1986



5 Inventory of Group G, 1984-1988(cont.)

C3-13

C3-14

C3-15

C3-16

C3-17

C3-18

C3-19

HOKULE'A Log Hawaii to Tahiti; Dorcas Log 1985
a) HOKULE'A log 1985
b) Dorcas log 1985
¢) Customs declaration 1985

Tahiti - various
a) Press info/packets for Tahiti advance delegation
b) Tahiti corres,
c} Tahiti documents

Tahiti Crew De-briefing
a) Tahili crew de-briefing
b) HOKULE'A equipment inventory; Tahiti 1985
c) Press statement

Tahiti to Cook Islands, 1985
a) Tahiti to Cook Islands crew 1985
b) Logistics; Tahiti to Cooks 1985
¢) HOKULE'A log; Tahlt! to Cooks 1985
d) Dorcas log:
{note: HOKULE A was in Cook Islands twice, 1985, '86)

Cook Islands Information
a) Cook Islands 1985
b) Cook Islands info.
¢) Tahiti to Cooks - food inventory
d) Gifts - Cook lslands checklist
e) Press statement - Tahiti to Cooks

Cook Islands to New Zealand
a) Cooks to New Zealand crew
b) Cook Islands Relief (hurricane) Fund
¢) New Zealand, Thompson file

New Zealand Corres. & Info,
a) Clothing invenalory; Cooks to N Z.
b) Crew de-briefing, N. Z. 1985 & '86
¢) Press statement Cooks to N, Z.
d) Television - N. Z.
e) N, Z. corres. re student tour
) Gifts - N. Z. checklist
g) Heritage of Asia & Pacific Islands Collogquium N. Z. 1986, '87 info.

End of Drawer 3 Group 1984~ {988

- Drawer 4, Group C, 1984-1988

C4-1

C4-2

Cooks to New Zealand Transcription, 2 copies

Log HOKULE'A, Cooks - N.Z. 7 Dorcas Log
a} HOKULE'A log Cooks - N Z., 2 copies
b) Dorcas {og :



6 _ lnventory of Group C, 1984-1988 (coni.)

C4-3 New Zealand information
a) N. 2. info.
) Tipi Purri (N. Z. Maori Soc.} corres. 1986

C4-4 New Zealand to Tonga to Samos
a) New Zealand/Tonga/Samoa crew
b) " " " * " corres,
¢) Air/ground trans. N. Z. - Tonga/Samoa
d) “Tonga to Samoa” by Gail Evenari (in binder)

C4-5 Tonga Information & Bookiet

C4-6 New Zealand - Tonga - Samoa Advance Delegation
#) Gifts Tonga/Samoa (American & Western Samoa)
b} Press info. packets Tonga/Samoa
¢) Tonga/American Samoa/Western Samoa corres.
d) Clothing inventory, N. 2. - Tonga

C4-7 Samoa Infor mation - Samoa to Cooks
a) Samoa info., American & Western
b) Samoa to Cooks crew
¢) Samoa to Cooks - supplies, gifts, sailing documents, press release, 1986
d) HOKULE'A log, Samoa to Cooks, 1986

C4-8 Cook Islands to Tahiti
a) Cooks to Tahiti crew corres. & air/ground transportation, 1986
) ” " " press statement, gifts, corres., & supplies

C4-9 Tavutira to Papeete Crew 1986 (1 folder)

C4-10 Papeete to Rangiroa Crew
a) Tahiti to Rangiroa crew
b) Rangirca to Hawaii crew
¢) Crew 1987

C4-1) Tahiti/Marquesas/Hawaii Press Release, etc.
a) Tahiti/MarqQuesas/Hawaii press statement
b) " ) " air/land itinerary
c) " ) " supply inventory
d) Tahiti newspapers (see also clipping [iles in drawer S, this group)

C4-12 Tahiti/Marquesas/Hawaii Sailing Documents & Logistios
a) Tahiti/Marquesas/Hawaii logistics
b} Sail navigation info. Tahiti to Hawaii
¢} Marquesas info. & gift list

C4-13 Tahiti/Rangiroa/Hawaii Transcription of Tape from Log
a) Transcription Tahiti to Hawaii
b) One bound transcript & duplicate copy:

C4-14 Transcription - Tahiti/Rangiroa/Hawaii (final} 6 bound booklets & dup.
C4-15 Hawaii/Customs/Hezlth/Immigration

a) Hawaii customs, etc,, 1987
b) Inventory at Niu {Thompson storage of HOKULE'A gear)



7

Inventory of Group C, 1984-1988 (cont,)

C4-16 Welcome Home Comunittee

a) Welcome Home; members corres.
b) " interested organizations
c) - ; Thompson file

C4-17 Welcome Home Committee minutes (| folder) |

C4-18 Welcome Home Sub-committee

a) Public awareness comm.

C4-19 Welcome Home - Kualoa Park May 1987

#) Graphics, parking passes, etc.
b} Welcome Home; Kualoa

¢) HOKULE'A flag & T-shirt -

d) Kualoa Park info. & map

C4-20 Kualoa Park, 1987

a) Invite: Kualoa ground seating
b) Invite: Kvaloa stage seating
¢) Kualoa: ground seating & manuahi luau

C4-2! Welcome - Official Ceremony

a) Kualoa - formal program

b) Composed chants

¢) Welcome home - traditional

d) Copies of spgeches, Kvaloa Welcome Home, May 1987

End of Drawer 4 Group C, 1984-1988

Drawer 5, Group C, 1984-1988

C5-1

C5-2

C5-3

C5-4
C5-5

Luau 1987
a) Luau invitations sent out
b) Luau ticket orders - crew
¢} Luau ticket orders

Luau - Official Program
a) Welcome home program at Campbell estate, Ewa
b) Luau information & ticket sales

Insurance 1985-86
a) Insurance 1985-86
b) John Kilner Ins. 1985-87
¢) Insurance, Thompson file

Hawaii Maritime Center (1 folder)
Organizations & Institutions
a) Cousteau Society

b) Pacific Maritime Academy
¢) Lawrence Hall of Science, Berkeley CA, Kysell(a research

B



g Invenior u 4-

C5-6 Berkeley, Gail Evenari (2 booklets)

C5-7 Forms Used (Blank)
a) General release from liability
b) Crew application
¢} Clothing size

C5-8 Copyrights & Warranties
a) Copyrights P. V. S,
b) Nikonis Camera
¢) Givins life raft

C5-9 Mailing Lists, Other Organizations
: a) Hawaiian Organizations
b) Hawaii Yacht Club
¢) Media mailing list
d) Mailing list for distribution

C5-10 Special Events
a) Danny Kaleikini Canoe Race 1987
b) University of Hawaii Oct. 1987
¢} Teachers' workshop 1987
d) Pokai Bay, Ellison Onizuka memorial science & navigation meeting

C5-11 Press & Public Relations
a) Slide/tape/film/ borrowers 1984-87
b) Speakers: requests & corres.; includes resume Bdward Dizon Stroup, Ph.D.
c) News releases, Thompson collection

C5-12 Public TV & HOKULE'A; corres. & agreement, | folder

C5-13 Tom Coffman, Multi Media & Stryker & Weiner
a) Coffman , Multi Media
b) Stryker & Weiner, public relations

C5-14 Contemporary Arts Management (HOKULB'A products)
a) Contemporary Arts (sales)
b) Hawaii 2000 Tours (Trudi Zelco)
¢) ARISTA - Asian American Corp. HOKULE'A comme morative coin

C5-15 Newsletters 1984-87
a} P. V. S. Newsletters, Thompson lile
b) Newsletters, other organizations

C5-16 Oceanus thazine V. 28, Fall 1985 #3
a) Stroup, Dixon, 2 copies of magazine article
b) The Blue Revolution (magazine) undated 19867

C5-17 Journal of the Polynesian Society, June 1987
a) “Voyage to Aotearoa” - 4 copies; authors:
Babayan, Chad
Finney, Ben K
Kilonskey, Bernard !
Thompson, Nainoa



9 Inventory of Group G, 1984-1988 (cont.)

C5-17 (cont. from page 8) _
b) "Relearning a Vanishing Art” {manuscript submitted Mar. 1986} authors:
Finney, Ben R _
Somsen, Stephen
Stroup, Edward Dixon

C5-18 Honolulu Magazine {with other)
a) "The Way to Rarotonga” Vic Lipman, 1986
b) "The Waylinding Art" resource book (another copy C5-6)
c¢) Chevron USA, " Continuing Traditions” (booklet with large fold-out)
d) Dominion Museum, N. Z., 1925 article "Maori Canoce,’ with 1985 corres.:
Nainoa & Myron Thompson, & Bob Worthington
e) "An Ocean in Mind,” (book) by Will Kyselka, U. of H. Press, 1987

C5-19 Misc. Articles
a) Aloha magazine, "HOKULE'A Update,” Feb. 1986
b) KCCN Hui (radio) "HOKULE'A," Summer 1987
¢) Pacific Magazine, "HOKULE'A: Ten vears before the Mast," May/June 1986,
by Dave Bird, with letter from author
d) Owl Line (Mid-Pacific Inst.) "32 days on HOKULE'A,” Sept. 1985
by Dennis Chun :
e} Hawaii Herald "Passing on HOXULE A experience to students,” Dec. 1987
. by Allicyn C. Hikada
f) Sociely of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers, 1982 "Design,
construction and sea performance..HOKULE'A," by Manley 5t. Dennis,
Rudy Choy & Richard Rhodes _
g) KCCN Hui, Fall 1987 "HOKULE'A Recap,” by Marlene Among & Will Kyselka
h) Art to Onions (Maui art magazine) 1986, Photo by Chuck Larson
i) “Oceania to Madagascar Expedition,” (copy of plans) 1984
j) "The Navigators: Pathfinders of the Pacific,” (monograph copy) by Sam
Low, Pat Kirch, Stephen Thomas & Marjorie Sinclair
k) "Isiands in the Sky: The story of Traditional Pacific Navigators' 1986

C5-20 Photos of HOKULE'A & the Voyage
C5-21 thru’ C5-26 Press clippings & copies, includes Thompson Collection

we u -19
Drawer 6, Group C, 1984-1988

C6-1 Pestival of Pacific Arts, Australia, Aug. 1988, programs & descriptibn

C6-2 Summer Sajil 1988 _
a) Inter-island Sailing with guides, etc., for crew training,
b) Conference at Po'o Hawaii, 1987
¢) "HOKULE'A: A Field Trip,’ -a guide..teachers. Univ. of Ha., c1989

Videos of Voyage of Rediscovery, numbere.d. 1985-1987

END OF GROUP C, 1984-1988 | Beginning of Group C



GUEST
 Beginning of Group C


inventory of Group D, The Children's Book Project
1974-1983 (one drawer only)

Information on the Book Project may also be found in files of the PVS
Education Committee, Group A, 1973-76, Group B, 1977-83 & Group C,
1984-88

File _lettered

D-A Outline of Project & Selection of Members

D -B Foundations & Trusts (funds)

D-C Book Production & Printing

D-D Minutes, Copyright & Brochures [or Exhibit

D-E Nancy A. Mower (editor & author) corres., 1975-78

D-F Accounts, Orders & Financial Statements

D -G Purchase Orders & Records

D-H Book Inventory & Copies (samples, one title "HOKULE'A," missing)

D -1 California School Orders

D -J Evaluations & Chil_dren's comments

D - K Educationat Institutions (not Hawaii) & proposal for another book

D-L ‘"Polynesian Seafaring.Heritage (bound book) Cecilia Kapua Lindo & Nancy
Alpert Mower, editors, pub. by P,VS, & Kamehameha Schools, c1980

]f;t;es !;):se—ieaf notebook cover title: Education Committee & Children's Book Project,

END OF GROUP D, Children's Beok Project
r



GUEST


Index
Polynesian Voyaging Society Archives
Group A, 1973-1976 The Beginnings (Green) 3 drawers
Group B, 1977-1983 Second Voyage (Blue) 5 drawers

Group C, 1984-1988 Voyage of Rediscovery (Red) 6 drawers

Group D, 1974-1983 The Children's Book Project (Yellow) 1 drawer
Alphabetical listing & location in [iles

Accounting, 1973-76, A1-7 - Al-%
SEE ALSC bound volumes al end of group A
Accounts SEE Budget & Finance
Treasurer's Reports
Ad Hoc Committees 1977-1983, B2-1
Advance Delegation Handbook, 19853, C3-3
Ah Hee, "Snake” (crew 1980), B4-11
Airlines, C3-10
Aiu, Patrick (crew: 1980), B4-7
Alexander Gerbode Foundation, C2-14,
SEE ALSO Foundations & Trusts
Aloha Aina (newsletter of the Protect Kaho'olawe Fund, 1978-79), B5-7
Aloha Tower Maritime Center (later Hawaii Maritime Center), BS-11
SEE ALSC Hawaii Maritime Center
Aloha magazine, "HOKULE'A update,” Feb, 1986, C3-19
Alu Like (Native American Affairs agency), A2-19, B5-3
American Association for the Advancement of Science; Science magazine, C2-3
{article) June 1977, "Voyaging Canoces and the Settlement of
Polynesia,” by Ben Finney;
Among, Marlene (executive secretary & office manager PVS, 1978-1987),
corres, & notes, B1-5,
job desc. & resume, B53-1,
"HOKULE'A recap,” ( with Will Kyseika), in KCCN (radio), Hui
newsletter, fall 1987, C5-19
"Ancient Hawaiian Navigation & Kaho'olawe Island,"A2-14
article by Homer Hayes
Anderson, Peter (photographer), A2-18
Annual membership meetings SEE Membership & membership meetings
Aotearoa SEE "Voyage Lo Aotearoa”
ARISTA - Asian American Corp. C5-14
Art to Onions (Maui magazine), 1986, HOKULE'A photo. by Chuck Larson, C5-19
Articles in magazines, journals, etc, re HOKULE'A & PVS, A2-14 - A2-15,
B5-7 - B5-11, C2-3, CS-IG - C5-21 alse indexed by title & author
Artificial Curiosities (Bishop Museum exhibit relating to Polynesia, 1978), B5-7
Artists SEE Graphic artists
Au, Wedemevyer (crew 1980), B4-11

Barber, Paige, corres., Al1-5, B2-13, B5-3



GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST

GUEST


Bareboal charter 1978, B3-13
Baybayan, Chad (crew, 1980), B4-7
"Voyage to Aotearoa” (with others), in Journal of the Polynesian
Society, June 1987, C5-17
Bell, Willene Wailani (education committee 1978-79), B2-13 - B2-15
B3-1 - B3-10, B5-1,
SEE ALSO material in group D, PVS Children's Book Project
Benavitz, W. SEE Surplus equipment 1987
Berkeley, CA, SEE Lawrence Hall of Science
Bertelman, "Shorty” (crew 1980), B4-7, (Capt. 1985), C2-22
Bicentennial Com mission, 1976, Al1-16
Bird, Dave, "HOKULE'A: Ten Years before the Mast,” C5-19
in Pacific Magazine, May/June 1986
includes letter from author
Bishop Museum, (office space corres.), B1-2,
1978 exhibit, B5-7
photographs, BS5-186,
Bishop Museum Association, B5-11
"Bit of a Wag,” a tale of Hoku the dog aboacd HOKULE'A, 1976, A2-15
article, author unknown
Blankenfeld, Bruce {crew 1980), B4-11
Board of directors nominations, 1973, Al1-1
Board corres,, Al-6, Bl-4-B1-5, C1-3 -Cl-6
SEE ALSO individual names of board members
Boat Day celebration 1979 & 80, B2-12
Book Project SEE Children's Book Project
Budget & finance, 1973-76, A1-7 - Al1-9,
1977-83, B1-9-B1-12,
1984-88,C1-16 -C1-17,C3-8
SEE ALSO bound volumes at end of group A
Financia! statements
Treasurers' reports
Bulk mailing instructions for PVS, B3-14
By-laws of PVS, Al-1
1986 revisions, C1-2°
SEE ALSO Dr. Finney's notebook end of group A

Cachola, Fred, Jr., (PVS Education comm. & Kamehameha Schools staff), SEE
material in group B, 1977-1983, filed with Education comm.
and entries for Kamehameha Schools

Campbell Estate, Lanikuhonua, Ewa, SEE Luau 1987 _

Canoe Committee (sometimes Crew Comm., title varies), A2-9, B2-2, C2-16 - C2-18

Canoe experiments by Ben Finney, C2-3

“Canoe for Uncle Kila, A" (book title), by Stantey Kapepa, copy in group D,
PVS Children’s book project

Canoe preparation, 1985, C2-16 - C2-22

Canoe prints by H. Kane (used for promotion), A2-1

Canoe Regatta SEE Hawaiian Canoe Championship Regatta

“Canoes of Polynesia” A2-1
series of prints by Herb Kane, used for promotion, 1974-76

Captain’s check list, 1985-87, C2-22

Cardinal Mailing Services, B5-14

CET A contract, B5-6



Chamberlain, Von Del, "Islands in the Sky:. Pacific Navigators,” CS-19
(with others), monograph, Salt Lake City, ci985
Charter of PVYS, Al-1, Bt-1
Chevron USA, "Continuing Traditions,” (booklet & oversized fold-out), C5-18
Children’s book inventory, BS-13
SEE ALSO malerial in group D, PVS Children's Book Prolect
Children's Book Project, all material in Group D
Choy, Rudy SEE Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers
Chronclogical correspondence SEE Correspondence
Chun, Dennis, "32 days on HOKULE'A,” in Owl Line, C5-19
publication ol Mid-Pacific Institute, Sept, 1985
Climatology & Research (for crew training), B4-5
Clippings, SEE Newspaper clippings
Coast Guard, 1976 A2-4
Inquiry 1978, B3-14
1985,C2-16
Coastal Zone News, Hawaii (title varies), BS-9
Coffman, Tom, C5-13
Coin (HOKULE'A commemorative), C5-14
College of Continuing Education, University of Hawaii, A2-3
Colloguium, New Zealand SEE Heritage of Asia & Pacific Islands...
Com munication central 1978, B-12
Communications equipment, C2-18
Conference at Po'o, Hawaii 1987, C6-2
Conrad Enterprises (services used by PVS), B5-14
Contempoerary Arts Management (HOKULE'A products), C5-14
Continental Airlines, C3-10
"Continuing Traditions” (booklet & oversized fold-out), by Chevron USA, C5-18
Cook Islands, C3-4 - €3-5, C4-7 - C4-8
note. HOKULE'A was in Cook Islands twice, 1985 & [986
- Cook Islands information 1985, C3-17 '
Cook Islands Relief {hurricane) Fund, C3-18
Cook Islands to New Zealand 1985, C3-18
Cook Islands to Tahiti 1986, C4-8
Cook Islands to New Zealand transcription, 1985, C4-1 - C4-2
Coopers & Lybrand (accounting firm), C1-16
Copyrights & Warranties 1984-87, C5-8
Correspondence, 1973-76, Al-12- Al-14,
1977-1983, B1-4 - B1-5, B1-13 - B1-18,
1984-1988, C1-3, Ci-5, C1-9, Ci-13 -Cl1-15
Cousteau Society, C5-5
Crew Committee (sometimes Cance Comm. title varies), A2-9, B2-2, B4-1 -B4-7
C2-16 - C2-23
Crew: female members, A2-9
Crew Information, 1976, A2-8 - A2-10
message from "Mau” after 1976 voyage, A2-9,
[1978-83,B4-1 - B4-7, B4-11 - B4-17,
1984-87,C2-20 - C3-1
Crew training 1978-80, B4-3 - B4-6
Crew training manual, 1985, C3-1
Crew training notebook, B4-4
Curriculum Design project SEE University of Hawaii



Danny Kaleikini Canoe Race 1987, C5-10
Davis, Tip (lilming 1975), A2-6
Department of Land & Natural Resources, A2-4
Department of Transportation, A2-4
Department of Education mailing lists, 1974-76, Al-11
"Design, Constiruction & Sea performance.. HOKULE'A" (article) 1982, C5-19
Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers, newsletter1982,
by Manley St Dennis, Rudy Choy & Richard Rhodes, C5
“Dirty Dozen” (fund raising group, 1986), C2-5
Discoverer's Day, 1979, B2-12
Documentation, 1980, B4-10, B4-14, includes tapes
1985-87,,C3-11, C3-13
Dominion Museum, New Zealand, 1925 article; “The Maori Canoe,” C5-18
with 1985 corres. Bob Worthington & Nainoa & Myron Thompson
Dorcas (escort vessel 1985-87),C3-12,C3-13, C3-16, C4-2

Ecology & land use, A2-4
Education Commiitee, 1974-76. A2-2 - A2-3

1977-83, B2-13 -B2-15, B3-1 - B3-10

1984 -87, C1-18 - C1-20

SEE ALSO material in group D, PVS Children's Book project
Education & research, C1-18 - C1-20, C2-1 - C2-4, '

SEE ALSO Climatology & research
Ellacott, Alban (contact in Tahiti 1978), B3-13
Emory, Kenneth, corres.,, Al-3, Tahiti corres., A2-11
Endorsements, 1976 SEE Resotutions, etc.
Equipment expenses & repair, B3-12
Escort vessels SEE Meotai 1976; Ishka 1980: Dorcas 1985-87
Ethnic Heritage Grant, A2-19
Ethnic Heritage Studies, B2-6
Evenari, Gail (crew member & writer), "Tonga to Samoa,” C4-4, C5-6
Evenis, PVS SEEF Special events
Ewa SEE Luau 1987
Bxhibits & promotions, 1984-87, C3-9
Expenses SEE Treasurer's reports

Budget & finance
Financial statements

Federal Fish & Wildlife permit, AZ-4
Festival of Pacific Arts, Australia 1988, C6-1
Field Trip; a teachers guide to HOKULE'A, University of Hawaii c1989, C6-2
Fiji/Tonga, C3-4 - C3-5
Financial statements, A1-7 - A1-9,B1-9 -B1-12
SEE ALSC Budget & Finance
Treasurer's Reports
bound volumes at end of group A
Finney, Ben, corres., Al-4, A2-16,
canoe experiments, C2-3
SEE ALSO Dr.Finney's notebook, end of group A
Finney, Ben (articles), “Voyaging Canoes & the Setilement of Polynesia," C2-3,
“A Voyage into Hawaii's Past,” A2-16,,
"Voyage to Aotearoa,” (with others), C5-17,



Finney ( articles, cont.}
Journal of the Polynesian Soc. June 1987, C5-17
"Relearning a Vanishing Art,” (with others), C5-17
(manuscript only)
“Islands in the SKy:. Traditional Pacific Navigators” (with others),
C5-19
"Anomalous Westerlies...Colonization of Polynesia’' C2-3
{manuscript only) '
“Fish & the Environment” (book title), C1-19
“Following the Stars to Tahiti,” B5-7
article from Hyatt's Hawaii magazine 1983, by Will Kyselka
Food project 1975-76, A2-7,
1985, C2-19
Food inventory 1979, B3-13
Forms (blank), used by PVS, 1977-83, B5-12, includes: medical history, purchase
order forms, certification of crew, crew sponsor forms, employee
time sheets, chronological forms, speakers bureau request forms,
application lor watermanship, volunteer information sheet
1984-88 forms, C5-7 includes; general release from liability, crew
application, clothing size for crew members
Foundations & Trusts, A1-15 - A1-17, B2-6 - B2-10,C2-13 - C2-10 - C2-15
SEE ALSO Alexander Gerbode Foundation
PVS Children’'s book project, group D
Fraser, Robert D. (Tahiti corres. 1976}, A2-11
French Polynesia, C3-4 - C3-5
Froiseth, Wallace (crew 1980), B4-7
Pund raising, Ai-15- Al-17, A2-1, B2-5 - B2-6, C2-5 - C2-15,
SEE ALSO Grants & Proposals
Foundations & trusts
"Dirty dozen”
Hui Nalu O Hawaii

Geographic Society SEE Hawaii Geographic Society
Gilbert Islands (later Kiribati), A2-4
Gilbert/Ellice (Istands) Cooperative, A2-4
Givins life raft, C5-8
Golf Tournament {benefit for HOKULE'A), 1980, B2-12
Grant proposals, 1974-76, A1-15 - Al-17,
1977-1983,B2-6 - B2-10,
1984-1887,€2-13 - C2-15
Graphic artists (various services used by PVS), B5-15
Griffith, Robert, cotrres, re voyage, Al-5
Gruerio, Tony (artist} exhibit 1980, B2-12
Guerrero, Anthony (crew 1980), B4-7
Gutmanis, June, "Report on Foods & Plants carried on Long Voyages,” A2-7

Ha'ilono Mele - songs for HOKULE'A, A2-6

HAPI SEE Herijtage of Asia & the Pacific Islands

Harbin, Barl "Economic Development Survey” (essay), BS-4

Hawaii/Customs/Health/Immigration 1987, C4-15

Hawaii Foundation for History & the Humanities, B2-6, B2-9, C2-15

Hawaii Geographic Society, B5-11

Hawaii Herald (newspaper), “Passing on the HOKULE'A Experience to Students,”
by Allicyn C, Hikida, Dec. 1987,C5-19



Hawaii Maritime Center, C5-4
SEE ALSO Aloha Tower _
Hawali to Tahiti voyage 1978 (not taken till 1980), B3-15
Hawaii 2000 Tours (travel agency), C5-1
Hawaii Yacht Club, mailing list, C5-9
Hawaiian Airlines, C3-10
Hawaiian Canoe Championship Regatta 1978, B2-12
Hawaiian Duplicator (services used by PVS), B-14
Hawaiian Music Foundation, A2-6
Hawaiian organizations, mailing list, 1976, A1-11
1984-88, C5-9
Hawaiian Philatelic Association, BS-11 _ _
Hayes, Homer (author), "Ancient Hawaiian Navigation & Kaho'olawe [sland,”
A2-14, (duplicate copy), B3-11 '
Hele au I ke Kahua Holoholona: A trip to the Zoo (booklet in Hawaiian), CI1-19
Heritage of Asia & Pacific Islands Colloquium, New Zealand, 1986-87, C3-19
Hikida, Allicyn C (author), "Passing on the HOKULE'A Experience to Students,”
in Hawaii Herald, Dec, 1987, C5-19
Hilo departure 1980, B4-9 _
Ho'i Ana I ke Kai (Return to the sea celebration), 1979, B2-12
Ho, Harry (crew 1980), B4-7
Hoku (dog aboard HOKULE'A 1976}, A2-15
HOKULE'A the canoe (chronological); _
building, A2-4 - A2-5,
launching, A2-5 - A2-6
sailing, AZ2-S
songs, A2-6
swamping 1975, Al-2
voyage to Tahiti 1976, A2-10 - A2-12
swamping 1978, B3-14
medallions, B2-10
events, B2-12,C5-10
documents, 1978-79, B3-13
log info. 1979, B3-15
voyage to Tahiti, 1980, B4-8 - B4-17
Voyage of Rediscovery, 1985-87, C2-16 - C2-21
training manval, 1985, 1987, C3-1
storage of gear, 1987 (Niu inveatory), C4-15
commemorative coin, C5-14
articles & publications, 1984-85, C5-15 - C5-21
SEE ALSO title & author entries for works about the canoe
HOKULE'A South 1980 (large loose-leaf notebook), B4-10
“"HOKULE'A’s Ordeal & Triumph” (article 1976), by Herb Kane, A2-14
Holmes, Tommy (co-founder of PVS with Kane & Finney, treasurer &
crew member 1976), Al-1 - Al-2
Honolulu Magazine, "The Young Man & the Sea,” by Victor Lipman
(Nainoa Thompson, navigator), Nov. 1980, B5-8,
"The way to Rarotonga,” 1986, C5-18
Hui Nalu O Hawail (fund raising group), C1-16
SEE ALSO 'Dirty Dozen”
Grants & proposals
Foundatijons & Trusts
Fund raising
Hurricane in Cook Islands, C3-18



Hyalt's Hawaii { magazine), “Following the Stars o Tahiti,” by Will Kyselka
1983, B5-7 ' '

IBM (services used by PVS), B5-14
Importance & need for the Polynesian Voyaging Society (essay), B3-15
In House Policy, PVS, Cl-1 :
In House Correspondence SEEF Correspondence
Inouye, Daniel (Senator), corres, B2-5
Insurance, 1974-76, A2-22; 1977-83,85-17; 1984-88, C5-3
Internal Revenue Service SEE Tax return
International Relations SEE  Protocol/International Relations
Inventories of PVS material, 1977-83, B5-13
Inventory at Niu (Thompson storage of HOKULE'A gear 1987), C4-15
Investigation of 1978 HOKULE'A swamping, B3-14
Ishka (escort vessel, 1980), B4-12
“I'slands in the Sky:... Traditional Pacific Navigators,” C5-19
monograph by Von Del Chamberlain, Ben Finney & Neil Passey,
Salt Lake City, c1986,

Job descriptions, B5-1

Journal of the Polynesian Society (New Zealand publication), C5-17
June 1987, "Voyage to Aotearoa,” by Chad Babayan, Ben Finney,
Bernard Kilonsky & Nainoa Thompson

Ka La Hanohano - fund raising concert, 1985, C2-7

Kaho'olawe Island, B3-7

Kalaupapa, Molokai Historical Site, B5-19

Kamehameha Schools, A2-3, B2-14

Kamehameha Schools studeni tour of New Zealand 1985, C3-19

Kane, Herb Kawainui, corres, A1-5: Tahiti corres. 1976, A2Z-11,
“Update PYS," A2-13,
evaluation of National Geographic film, A2-17,
corres., 1977-83, B1-5
cotres, 1984-19,Cl1-3
SEE ALSO Board corres,, groups A, B, & C
for Canoes of Polynesia SEE A2-1

Kapepa, Stanley {author), "A Canoe for Uncle Kila,” copy in Group D
PYS Children’'s book project

Kauhi, "Zulu" {entertainer), A2-12 :

KCCN Hui (radio), * HOKULE'A,” summer 1987, "HOKULE'A recap,” C5-19

fall 1987, by Marlene Among & Will Kyselka

Kealaikahiki summer sail 1977, B3-11

Kealanahele, Edward (Tahiti corres. & inventory), A2-11

KEMS - radio equipment, B3-12, C2-138

Kilner, John SEBE Insurance 1984-88

Kilonsky, Bernard (author, with others), "Voyage to Aotearoa,” C5-17
Journal of the Polynesian Society, June 1987

Kirch, Pat (author, with others), "The Navigators: Pathfinders... Pacific,” C5-19
monograph, undated

Koai, Sam (crew 1980), B4-7

Kona Village resort 1979, B2-12

Kruse, John (crew 1980), B4-11

Kualoa Park (workshop 1974-5), A2-3



Kualoa Park, Welcome Home HOKULE'A 1987, C4-19 - C4-21
includes map
Kualoa-Heeia MakahiKi celebration 1978, B2-12
Kyselka, Will," Kealaikahiki trip,” summer sail 1977," B3-11
(with Nainoa Thompson)
navigation notes, B4-6,
"Stars in Mind"(with Lee Kyselka), B5-7
"Following the Stars to Tahiti" (in Hyatt magazine, 1983), B5-7,
research notes, C2-4, _
resume, (Lawrence Hall of Science, Berkeley, CA), C5-5,
“HOKULE'A recap,” with Marlene Among in KCCN (radio) Hui
newsletter, fall 1987, C5-19
"An Ocean in Mind” University of Hawaii Press, 1987, C5-18
Kyselka, Lee (with Will Kyselka), "Stars in Mind" B5-7

Labor taws, BS-1
Lanikuhonua, Campbell Estate, Ewa SEE Luay 1987
Larson, Charles "Chuck" (education comm. chairman, 1983-87), B2-6,
CI-18 - C1-20, (photo of HOKULE'A in Maui art magazine), C5-19
Launching HOKULE'A 1975, A2-5 - A2-6
Lawrence Hall of Science, Berkeley, CA, C5-5
"Learning & Living” (book title), A2-3
Lee, Kainoa (crew 1980), B4-11
Legislative material 1979-80, B2-8,
1984-87, C2-12
Lei hutu 1976, A2-12
Letters from students, SEF Student letters to Nainoa Thompson,
Gordon Pi‘ianai'a & David Lyman
Letters, SEE Student letters
Correspondence; sometimes titled Reading files
Lewis, David (scientist from New Zealand & crew member 1976),
SEF corres. and reference in group A
License of yacht HOKULE'A, 1979, B3-13
Lindo, Cecilia Kapua (author & education committee 1978-790), B2-13 - B2-15,
“Living at Peace.." (newspaper article1982), B5-7 :
"Polynesian Seafaring Heritage" (book, with Nancy A. Mower),
copy in group D-H, PYS Children's book project
Lipman, Victor (journalist & crew, 1985), "The Young Man & the Sea,”
in Honolulu Magazine, 1980, B5-8
“The Way to Rarotonga,” in Honolulu Magazine, 1986, C5-18
“Living at Peace with the Land & One's self” (newspaper article 1982), BS-7
by Cecilia K Lindo
Log (ship's), to Tahiti 1976, A2-10
Lord’'s prayer in Tahitian; Ka Pule a ka Haku (with annotation), A2-6
Low, Sam (author, with others), “The Navigators: Pathfinders... Pacific,” C5-19
monograph, undated :
Low, Sanford (proposal for filming “The Navigators'), BS-7,
Luau 1975, Kualoa Park, A2-5,
1977 pier 10, B2-11
1987, Lanikuhonua, Campbeil Estate, Bwa, C5-1 - CS5-2
Lucas, Clorinda (fund raising 1985-86), C2-8
Lyman, Dave (notes on sailing the cance), A2-5
Lyman, Kimo (crew 1980), B4-11
Lyman, Nani {corres. re lei hulu 1976), A2-12



Lyman-Mersereau, Marion (crew 1980}, B4-7

Madagascar expedition plans, 1984, C5-19
Magazine articles SEE Articles
Mailing lists, organizations, 1974-76, A1-11
1977-83,B1-6 -B1-8
1984-88, C5-9
JSEE ALSO  membership lists and orgamzahons by name
Manpower committee 1979, B2-1
Maori Society SEE Tipi Purri
"Maori Canoe, The" (article, 1925), C5-18
with 1983-86 corres.,, Worthington & N. & M. Thompson
Marine advisory program, B5-9
Marine radio telephone operation procedures (encapsuled), 1978, B3-12
Maritime Center SEF Hawaii Maritime Center
Aloha Tower
Marguesas Islands information, C4-12
MARS - radic communication [885, C2-18
Mason, Leonard BEdward (Pacific scholar), C2-1
Mau (navigator) SEE Piailug, Pius
McGuire, Michael "Buddy” (crew 1980), B4-7
Media mailing list, 1985, C5-9
Membersmp & membership meetings, 1974-76, Al-10
1977-1983,B1-6 - B1-8,
1984-1988,C1-11 -C1-13
V' Meotai (escort vessel [976), A2-10
Mersereau, Marion SEE Lyman-Mersereau
Minutes of the Board, 1973-76, A1-2,
1977-83,B1-2 - B1-3,
1984-88,C1-4,C1-6 -C1-8,Cl1-10
Mokulei'a Camp workshop, 1979, B2-12
Molokai Canoe race 1984 (crew training), C2-16
Mower, Nancy Alpert (author & editor, PVS Children's Book Project),
“The Vision of Mo 1keha, _
“The Voyage to Tahiti," _
"Polynesian Seafaring Heritage,” (with others)
copies & corres. in group D ( one drawer only)
note ttle "HOKULE'A,” missing from sef of children’s books
Multi Media, C5-13
Music Foundation SEE Hawaiian Music Foundation

Na Po’ okela Awards (given to Nainoa Thom pson 1987), C2-2.
National Geographic Society, corres., with Herb Kans, A -5,
copies of magazines, Dec. 1974, Apr. 1976, A2-15,
HOKULE'A filming, 1976, A2-17
Native Hawaiian (newsletter), B5-9
Nav;ganon training, B4-4 - B4-6, C2-1 - C2-4
"Navigators, The: Pathfinders of the Pacific’ (monograph, undated), C5-19,
{authors), Sam Low, Pat Kirch, Stephen Thomas & Marjorie. Sinclair
Navigators, The ([ilm), corres. regarding, B2-14, B5-7 '
New Zealand de-briefing 1985-86, C3-19
New Zealand information & corres., , C3-3, C3-5, C3-19, C4-3
New Zealand student tour, Kamehameha Schools group, 1985, C3-19



New Zealand Television, C3-19
New Zealand to Tonga to Samoa 1986, C4-4, C4-6
Newsletters, PVS & other, A2-13, B5-6, C5-15
Newspaper clippings 1975-76, A2-14
1977-83,B5-10
1984-87 C5-20 - C5-26
Nikonis camera, C5-8

“Ocean in Mind, An" (book), by Will Kyselka, U. of H. Press, 1987, C5-18

Oceanus (magazine), "Navigating..." by B.D. Stroup (with others), C5-16

Office of Hawaiian Affairs, C2-15

OHA SEBE Office of Hawaiian Affairs

Onizuka, Etlison, Memorial Science & Navigation meeting, Pokai Bay1987, C5-10

Open House PVS 1978, B2~12

Organizational structure of PVS, B1-1 - B1-5,Cl- 2 -Cl1-3

Organizations & Institutions 1984-88, C5-5
SEE ALSO by name

Organizing the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) 1973, A1-1 - Al-6

Other Societies (relations with PVS), BS-11

Owl Line (publication of Mid-Pacific Institute), “32 Days on HOKULE'A," C5-19
Sept. 1985, by Dennis Chun

Pacific Arts Festival SEE Festival of Pacific Arts
Pacific Magazine, "HOKULE'A: Ten vears before the Mast,” €5-19
May/June 1986, by Dave Bird, with letter
Pacific Maritime Academy, C5-5
Paddle Awards, A2-20
SEE ALSC vunder Fund Raising & Grants
Papeete (Tahiti) to Rangiroa 1987, C4-10
Pagsey, Neil (author, with others), "Islands in the Sky:.. Traditional Pacific
Navigators,” C5-19
"Passing on the HOKULE'A Experience to Students,” C5-19
article in Hawaii Herald by Allicyn C. Hikida, Dec. 1987
Payroll, 1975, A1-8
Personnel & Staffing, 1973-76, A2-19
1977-83, B5S-1 - BS5-3,B5-5
Petition for PVS Charter, Al-}
Photographs, 1974-1976 ( includes Peter Anderson photos.), A2-18,
1977-1983 (includes Bishop Museum photos.), B3-16,
1984-1987 (includes Thompson collection), C5-20
Piianai‘'a, Gordon (Captain 1980, 1985), B4-7,C1-14, C2-22
Piailug, Pius "Mau" (navigator) A2-9, B4-7
message 10 crew, 1976, A2-9
Planning the Voyage to Tahiti 1980, B4-8
SEE ALSO Crew Committee
Canoe Commitiee
Steering Committee
Po’o Conference SEE Conference at Po'o, Hawaii
Pokai Bay, Eflison Onizuka Memorial Science & Navigation meeting, 1987, C5-10
Polynesian Seafaring Heritage {(corres. about the booklet), B5-7
Poster inventory 1980, B5-13
Press & Public relations, 1984-87, C5-12 - C5-15
Press releases 1973-76, A2-14
Proclamations, 1976 SEE Resolutions etc.



Protocol/International Relations, 1984-87, C3-2 - C3-6
Public relations commitiee 1979, B2-}
Publications related to HOKULE'A, 1974-76, A2-15 - A2-16
1977-83, B3-7 - B5-10
1984-1988, C5-6,C5-15 -C5-19
Purpose, goals & objectives of PVS SEE Summary of purpose
Purveyors {services used by PVS), BS-14
PVS in Tahiti 1976, A2-11
1980,B4-13
1985-86, C3-14 -C3-15, C4-9 - C4-10
for death of Capt. D. Wright in Tahiti SEE C3-12

Radio com munication, B3-12
Radio ship license for HOKULE'A 1978, B3-13
1985,C2-18
Radio reports 1976, A2-10
Rarotonga SEE " Way lo Rarotonga, The."
Reading files SEF Correspondence
Rediscovery, Voyage of; see Voyage of Rediscovery, 1985-87
Regatta SEEF Hawaii Canoe Championship Regatta
“‘Relearning a Vanishing Art" (manuscript, 1986), C5-17
by Ben Finney, Stephen Somsen & E. Dixon Stroup
Report on Food & Plants carried on Long Voyages (article & notes), A2-7
by June Guimanis
Research, C2-1 - C2-4, !
SEE ALSO Education & Research
Climatology & Research
Resignation letters, 1976, A1-6
Resolutions, proclamations & endorsements re HOKULE'A, 1976, A2-2]
Resumes, PVS, BS-2
Return to the Sea celebration SEE Ho'i Ana [ ke Kai
Rhodes, Rudy SEE Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers
Rubin, Winona, B5-3

Sail plan, Voyage of Rediscovery,1985-87, C3-7
Sail matting for HOKULE'A, 1975, A2-4
Sailing orders 1976, A2-10
1978,B3~-13, 1980, B4-8
Sails for HOKULE'A (from the Gilbert/Ellice islands), 1975, A2-4
Samoa/Western Samoa infor mation, C3-4 - C3-5, C4-7
SEE ALSG Protocol/ International Relations
San Prancisco Oceanic Society, Al-1
Science (magazine), article by Ben Finney, A2-16
pub. by the American Association for the Advancement
of Science, June 1977, "Voyaging Cances
and the Settlement of Polynesia," (dup. in C2-3)
Sea Grant Program, B5-9
Sea Trek Hawaii, B5-11
Selected crew 1980, B4-7, B4-11
Service Printers (services used by PVS), BS-14
Siapo - tapa making, B5-19
Sinclair, Marjorie (with others), "The Navigators: Pathfinders.. Pacific,”
monograph, undated

C5-19



Smooth Log to Tahiti 1976, A2-10
Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers (newsletter), 1982, C5-19
"Design, Construction and Sea performance... HOKULE'A,"
by Manley St. Dennis, Rudy Choy & Richard Rhodes
Somsen, Steve (crew recorder 1980), B4-7, B4-10, B4-14 - B4-186,
"Relearning a Vanishing Art,” {with others), C5-17
Songs for HOKULE'A, A2-6
Special Events PVS, 1978-80, B2-12
1984-87,C5-10 :
5t. Dennis, Manley SEE Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers
Stalf SEE Personnei
Staffing Manual, PVS (bound book), BS-1
‘Stars in Mind" (book), by Will & Lee Kyselka, Pacific Books, 1981, B5-7
State Foundation for History & the Humanities, A1-17
Siate Foundation on Culture & the Arts, Al-17, C2-11
Steering Committee, B2-3 - B2-4
SEE ALSO material in Canoe Comm., & Crew Comm. files; title varies
Stender, Holoua, C1-19
Sterling, Jo-Anne K. (crew 1980), B4-7
Sterling, Leon (Capt. 1986), C2-22
Storage of HOKULE'A gear 1987 SEB Inventory at Niu
Stroup, Edward Dixon (scientist & crew member 1987), C5-11
"Relearning a Vanishing Art,” (with others), C5-17
Stryker & Weiner {public relations firm), C5-13
Student letters to crew, A2-2
Student letters to Nainoa Thompson, C2-2,
Gordon Pi‘ianai'a, C1-19
David Lyman, C1-19
Summary of PVS purpose, Al-1, Ci-1
Summer sailing 1977, B3-11
1988, C6-2
Surplus equipment, 1987, C2-17
Swamping of HOKULE'A: Kauai 1975, (minutes of the board) Al-2,
Lanai channel 1978, B3-14,

T-shirt inventory 1980, B5-13
Tahiti departure ceremonies 1980, B4-9
Tahiti de-briefing 1985, C3-15
Tahiti Hui assisting HOKULE'A SEE Tainui
Tahiti information 1985, C3-14 - C3-15
Tahiti Linison, 1980, B4-13 :
Tahiti to Cook Islands, 1985, C3-16
Tahiti/Marquesas/Hawaii Press release & plan 1987, C4-11 - C4-12
SEE ALSO Press & Public relations, 1984-88 -
Tahiti/Rangiroa/Hawaii transcription, C4-13 - C4-14
Tainui (Tahiti Hui assisting HOKULE'A, 1980), list of members, B4-13
Tapa making, B5-19
Tapes & transcript of 1980 voyage by Steve Somsen, B4-10, B4-14 - B4-16
Taupu, Tava (crew 1980}, B4-7
Tautira to Papeete 1986, C4-9
Tax return information & forms, 1974-1978, A2-23
1977-83,B5-18



Television & HOKULE'A, C5-12
: SEE ALSO New Zealand television
National Geographic, 1976-77

“Ten Years before the Mast; HOKULE'A;" article in Pacific Magazine, C3-19
by Dave Bird (includes letter from author), May/June 1986
"Thirty-two days on HOKULE'A,” article by Dennis Chun in Owi Line, C5-19
publication of Mid-Pacific Institute, Sept. 1985
Thomas, Stephen {with others), "The Navigators: Pathfinders...” C5-19
moncograph, undated
Thompson, Laura (Mrs. Myron), (fund raising comm.), C2-5 - C2-9
Thompson, Nainoa (navigator), B3-11, B4-6, B4-7, C2-2
“Voyage to Aotearoa,” (wnh others) in journal of the Polynesian
Society, june 1987, C5-17
SEE ALSO Navigation training
corres. C5-18
Thompson, Myron “Pinky" (Pres. PVS, 1983-1989), B1-5, C1-3 - C1-10
SEE ALSO Board Correspondence, 1984-88
Tipi Purri (N. Z. Maori Society, host of HOKULE'A 1986), C4-3
Tonga information, C4-5
SEE ALS(Q Protocol/International Relations
"Tonga to Samoa” (essay in binder), by Gail Evenari, C4-4
Tongg, Michael (Pres., PVS 1977-1983), corres.,, B1-4
HOKULE'A swamping, 1978, B3-14
crew 1980, B4-11
SEE ALSO Board corres,
Training program & field studies, B4-6
Travel information, 1984-87, C3-6
SEE ALS0 Protocol/International Relations
Treasurer's reports & corres., 1973-76 Al 7 Al-9
1977-83,B1-9 - B1-11
1984-88,C1-16 -C1-17
SEE ALSO bound volumes at end of group A

University of Hawaii Curriculum Design project, C1-19
University of Hawaii, College of Continuing Education, A2-3
University of Hawaii, Sea Grant Program, B5-9

Varady, Ralph (Tahiti corres. 1976), A2-11
Videos of Voyage of Rediscovery, 1985-87, numbered, Cé
“Yision of Mo'ikeha, The” (children’'s book), by Nancy A. Mower
- see copy in group D, PVS Children’s Book Project
“Voyage to Aotearoa” (article}, Journal of the Polynesian Society, 1987, C5-17
Chad Babayan, Ben Finney, Bernard Kilonskey &
Nainoa Thompson
Voyage to Tahiti 1976, A2-10 - A2-18
Voyage of Rediscovery, 1985-1987, all material in Group C
"Voyage to Tahiti" (childrens book), by Nancy A. Mower
see copy in group D, PVS Children's Book Project
Voyaging Canoe ezperiments by Ben Finney, C2-3
"Voyaging Canoes and the Settlement of Polynesia” C2-3
article in SCIENCE magazine, June 1977, by Ben Finney



Waianae Hawaiian Heritage Cultural Center, B2-14
Waivers of liability 1977, B3-11
"Way to Rarotonga, The,” by Yictor Lipman, C5-18
in Honolulu Magazine, Feb. 1986
"Waylinding Art, The" (a resource book), CS-1 _
another copy in C5-6 titied; "HOKULE'A & the Wayfinding Art"
Weiner SEE Stryker & Weiner
Welcome home HOKULE'A 1976, A2-12
1980,B4-17
1987, C4-16 - C4-21
Wiiliams, Rodo (in Tahiti 1976), A2-11
Wong, Nathan (crew 1980), B4-11
Workbook draft (Education comm.), B2-16
Workshops, 1974-76, A2-3
1977-83, B2-12 - B2-15
1984-87, C5-10
Worthington, Bob (Cook Islands representative in Hawaii), C5-18
corres, with Nainoa & Myron Thompson re Maori canoes. 1985-86,
Chairman of International Relations & Protocol Comm. 1984-87, see
material in C3-2 - C3-6
Wright, Dan (Capt. escort vessel Dorcas, 1985-87), C3-12
account of death in Tahiti 1986, C3-12
SEE ALSQ Dorcas.

Young, Ben, corres., Bl-35

Zelco, Trudi (travel agent), C5-14
Zuly SEE Kauhi, "Zulu®”

Top of index Table of Contents



GUEST
   Top of index

GUEST
 Table of  Contents


THE CREW  Vovage of Redjscovery, July 1985 - May 1987

HAWAII TO TARITI

July 106, 1985

Aug. LI, 1985

Shorty Bertelmann, Capt.
Clay Berteimann

Dennis Chun

Richard Tai Crouch
Harry Ho

Dr, Larry Magnussen
Buddy McGuire

Mau Piaitug

Thomas Reity

James Shizuru

Tava Taupu

Nainoa Thompson, Navigator

TAHITI TO COOK ISLANDS
Aug. 30, 1985 -

Sept. 14, 1985

Dr. Patrick Aiu

Snake Ah Hee

Chad Baybayan

Jobn Kruse

VicLipman

Mel Paoa

Mau Piailug

Gordon Piianaia, Capt.
Abraham Pifanala

Chad Piianaia

Nainoa Thompson, Navigator
Michael Tongg

Andrew Tutal {Cook [slands)
Peter Sepelalur

Leon Sterling

CLiff Watson

Bob Krauss, journalist
was crew member [rom
Tshitl to Raiatea

COOK. ISLANDS TO

NEW ZBALAND

Nov. 21, 1985 -

Dec. 7, 1985

Dr. Patrick Alv

Chad Baybayan

Shorty Bertelmann, Capt.
Bruce Blankenfeld

Stanley Conrad (New Zealand)

Dr. Ben Finney

Harry Ho

Buddy McGuire

Billy Richards

James Shizuru

Leon Sterling

Tava Taupu

Nainoa Thompyon, Navigator
Michael Tongg

NEW ZBEALAND TO TONGA
May 1, 1986

May L1, 1986

Snake Ah Hee

Dr. Patrick Alu

Carlos Andrade

Chad Baybayan

Philip Ikeda

John Keolanui

Kimo Lyman

Mau Plailug

Scott Sullivan

Leon Sterling, Capt.
Nainoa Thompson, Navigator
Michael Tongg

Sione Ula (Tonga)

TONGA TO AMERICAN
SAMOA

May 23, 1986 -

May 25, (986

Dr. Patrick Alu

Gil Ane

Carlos Andrade

Gall Armstrong

Chad Baybayan

Hector Bushy (New Zealand)
Philip Ikeda

Sam Kaal

John Keolanui

Kimo Lyman

Mau Piailug

Leon Sterling, Capt.

Scott Sullivan

Jo Anne Sterting

Sione Taupeamuhu (Tonga)
Nainca Thompson, Navigator
Michael Tongg

Sione Uaine Ula (Tonga)

AMERICAN SAMOA TO
COOK ISLANDS

July 7, 1986 -

July 16, 1986

Shorty Berteimann, Capi.
Clay Berielmann

Harry Ho

Pauahi loane

Bernard Kilonsky

Ben Lindsey

Mel Paca

Mau Piailug

Tuva Pittman {Cook [slands)
Tava Taupu

Nainoa Thompson, Navigalor



GUEST


COOK ISLANDS TO TAHIT!
Aug. 12, 1986
Auvg. 21, 1986

Dr. Patrick Alv
Snake Ah Hee
Chad Baybayan
Bruce Blankenfeld
Wallace Frolseth
Harry Ho

Glen Oshiro

Mau Piailug
Richard Rhodes

Nainoa Thompson, Navigator & Capt.

Michael Tongg
Aaron Young

TAUTIRA TO PAPEETE, TAHITI
one day sail, Mar. 27, 1987
Chad Baybayan, Capt.
Wallace Froiseth

Harry Ho

Kilo Kaina

Michele Kapana

Wil Kyselka

Russell Mau

Abraham P{lanai'a

Tutaha Saimon (Tahiti)
Cary Snelder

Tava Taupu

Nainoa Thompson, Navigator
Michael Tongg

Aaron Young

PAPEETE, TAHITI
TO RANGIRCA

APR. 2, 1987

APR. 4, 1987

Chad Baybayan, Capt.
Clay Bertelman
Wallace Froiseth
Rey Jonsson

Sol Kahoohalahala
Will Kyselka
Charles Larson

Mel Paca

Cary Sneider

Tava Taupu

Nainoa Thompson, Navigator
Michael Tongg

CIHf Watson

Dr, Nathan Wong
Elisa Yadao

Aaron Young

RANGIROA TO HAWAIll
April 24, 1987

May 21, 1987 Hilo

May 23, 1987, Kualoa,
Snake Ah Hee

Dr. Pairick Aiju

Chad Baybayan

Shorty Bertetmann, Capt.
Bruce Blankenfeld

Stanley Conrad (New Zealand)
Eni Hunkin (Samoa)

Tua Pittman (Cook [slands)
Dixon Stroup

Puanlho Tauotaha (Tahiti)
Sione Taupeamuhu (Tonga)
Tava Taupu

Nainoa Thompson, Navigator
Michael Tongg

Cliff Waison

Elisa Yadao




-

_Hawaii

Finish]

Marquesa

Aitutaki .

¥

K

. ¥ Nuku Hiva

T _..Rarotor:ga.._ A, Tahiti -

Cook Islands .

\ \'Ba&yoi

{slands

Yw oy

Hokulea
Voyage of Rediscovery

_ VNe\}v .'

Zgala'nd 9

Adveriisel newsmag

Map shows a chronology of Hokule'a's “Voy-

age of Rediscovery™:

1. Hawaii to Tahiti, July 10 to Aug. 11, 1985,

(2.980 miles).

2. Tahiti to Cook Islands. Aug. 30 to Sept. 14,
1985. (845 miles),
3. Cook islands to New Zealand, Nov. 21 o

Dec. 7, 1985. (1,739 miles).

‘4. New Zealand 10 Tonga. May 1 to 11, 1986,

(1.208 miles).

5. Tonga to American Samoa, May 23 10 25,
1986. {345 miles).

9. Rangiroa to Hilo, Hawaii. April 24

1987 (3.069-mile open ocean sailk

8. American Samoa to Cook Islands, July 7 to
16, 19686. “Impossible” sail east against the
trades. {1,288 miles). '

7. Cook Islands to Tahiti, Aug. 12 to 21. 1986.
Another - “impossible” sail east against the
trades. (932 miles).

8. Papeete, Tahiti to Rangiroa. Tuamotu I5-
lands, April 2 1o 4, 1987, (215 miles).

to May 21,



ARCHIVES OF THE POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

NEW SERIES
1989 -

All slides, tapes, videos, photos; some dating back to 1983
some undated, unidentified. Some photos. may also be found filed with
subject tities on folders filed in aipha order

Alpha by folder title

Advertising, undated, solicitation of Nainoa

Alaska and Canada, 1992 -

Appie, Russ - Manuscript, 1993
“Return to the Sea”

Archivist, corres. with Alu Like, 1988-89

Atticles, various publications, filed chronologically
Also includes large photo albums (back of file)

Bishop Museum See Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts program
Explorations (sometimes Explorers) Project
Board Meetings, 1990 -
chron. includes some staff meetings
Budget & Finance records, 1986 -

Canada See Alaska and Canada, 1992 -
Canoes - general
Canoe list, undated
Construction, design, plans
Federal Regulations
Canoes - aipha by name
E'ala - Waimea, 1963
Canos faunching, 1993, Hawaliloa
& Mauloa
Hawal'l Loa (sometimes one word, sometimes Hawai'iloa)
Makall'l project, 1994 -
Hokuie'a, 1989-  clwon,
includes some photos.
.. Dry docking and repairs, several dates
Center For a Sustainable Future (undated, 1994 ?)
Climate and Weather research
Cook islands, 1986 -


GUEST

GUEST


Includes Climate book, 1988
Arts Council, 1980 - '
Cook lslands Arts Festival of the Pacific, 1992

Cotrespondence, chron. order, 1988-
See also Individual names
Finney, Ben
Kanahele, George
Kysalka, Will
Low, Sam
Thompson, Myron “Pinky”
Thompson, Nainoa
Crew lists and training, 1976 -
Crossings, Paris Art Exhibit 1989

Educational Material and Records
Public and private Schools
Curriculum projects and evaluation
University of Hawai'l - Hawaiian Studies
Jason Foundation (education) - Waltham, Mass.
See also Native Hawallan Culture & Arts Program
Equipment - Safety
Evanari Media Productions, Calif., fiim script, 1666
See also Films and Videos
all material in drawer 1

Fiims and Videos, 1989 -

Finney, Ben - Articles and writings, Sclence Journals, various date
Fish & Fishing See aiso Food Research

Food Research, 1976

Grant Proposals

Hawai'i Institute of Marine Biology, Agreement, 1997
Hawalian Civic Clubs, Resolution, 1992

insurance See also
Related materiat filed with canoe Hokule'a

Japan - trip and plans, 1898



Kanahele, George, “Hawailan Renaissance,” 1977, 1979
Kyselka, Will, corres., 1992
Kualoa Park, Kanechs, undated

Leadership Seminar, 1998

Mailing Lists, samples, 1990 -

Malama Hawali'i. 1989 -

Maps, old and new , Pacitic & World
See also Navigation

Mariimed Foundation, by-laws, 1991

Maritime Center, Honolulu

Marquesas - Hawaii, 1995

Media and Press Releases, 1992 -

Mahina Rapa Tuk, 1997, Voyage Around the Worid
Sousa, Kapono Alulo, includes photos,

Mau Piailug, master Navigator

Micronesia - Marshall islands, 1946 - 1978 (bomb testing)

Migration Theories - various articles

National Marine Education Conference, Hilo, 1990
Native Hawaiian Cutture & Arts Program, Bishop Museum, 1991-
Navigation 1987 -
See also Crew Lists & Training

Mau Pialug

Star charts

Sun charts

Thompson, Nainoa
New Zealand, 1990 -

Oceanic Institute, 1990 -

Pacific Canoe Museum Proposal, 1992 -
Pacific Islands Voyaging Soclety, 1995 -

Polynesian Voyaging Society, History and Purpose, plans, 1996 -
Pu'ukohola Heiau, Kona,



Rapa Nui & Rapa Nui Quirigger Canoe Club (Calif.) 1996 -

Rapa Nui Voyage, 1998 - 1899

Research & Documentation, sources, by Nainoa Thompson, 1984 -
Richards, William See Samoa (log)

Sait Plans, 1994

Samoa, 1986, 1892

Star Charts, all dates See also Navigation
Sun charts

Tahiti - general
Tamura, Ben (physician), Journal,1992
List of medical supplies
Thompson, Myron “Pinky”
See also Corres., 1989 -
Thompson, Nainoa (navigator)
See also Corres., 1989 -

Voyage of Rediscovery, 19851987, documentary film, info., 1983
See also Evanar Media Productions, CA, film script, 1996
Flims & Videos, 1989 -
Material in drawer 1

Ziploc Yacht Race, 1888 - 1990, includes harbor Plans
End ot tile cabinets

IN LONG GRAY BOX
Resolution recognizing accomplishments of the PVS, 2000



3. City & County certmca,te honoring PVS for accomplishments, 2 coples, 1983

4. City & county certificste honoring PVS, 3 coples in biue folders, with photos. 1988

5. State of Hawai'l; Proclamation, signed by Governor Walhee, honoring the cances, 1093
large, dark biue folder

Return to the Table of Contents on page 4

Return to the Index

Return to the New Series, 1989 -



GUEST
Return to the Table of Contents on page 4

GUEST
Return to the Index

GUEST
Return to the New Series, 1989 -




